Company Registration No. 944323 (England and Wales)

Q .wz&E; —'\EV' g
AE%EMmé?‘Q Jie
£

ACCCLUNTS

G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED

ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 1996

Alg) mszrameu

COMPANIES HOUSE 95/9?/8




G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED

CONTENTS

Auditors’ report

Balance sheet

Notes to the abbreviated accounts

Page




G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED

AUDITORS' REPORT TO G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 24 OF SCHEDULE 8 TO THE COMPANIES ACT 1985

We have examined the abbreviated accounts on pages 3 to 6 together with the financial statements of G.W
ATKINS & SONS LIMITED prepared under section 226 of the Companies Act 1985 for the year ended 31
October 1996.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with Schedule & to the
Companies Act 1985. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to the company's entitiement to
the exemptions claimed in the directors' statement on page 4 and whether the abbreviated accounts have been
properly prepared in accordance with that Schedule.

Basis of opinion

We have carried out the procedures we considered necessary to confirm, by reference to the audited financial
statements, that the company is entitled to the exemptions and that the abbreviated accounts have been
properly prepared from those financial statements. The scope of our work for the purpose of this report does
not include examining or dealing with events after the date of our report on the full financial statements.

Opinion
In our opinion the company is entitied under sections 246 and 247 of the Companies Act 1985 to the
exemptions conferred by Section A of Part Ili of Schedule 8 to that Act, in respect of the year ended 31

October 1996, and the abbreviated accounts on pages 3 to 6 have been properly prepared in accordance with
that Schedule.

Other information

On 8 May 1897 we reported, as auditors of G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED, to the members on the financial
statements prepared under section 226 of the Companies Act 1885 for the year ended 31 October 19986, and
our audit report was as follows:

"We have audited the financial statements on pages 3 to 10 which have been prepared under the historicai
cost convention and the accounting policies set out on page 5.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

As described on the Directors' Report the company's directors are responsible for the preparation of financial
statements. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on those statements
and to report our opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An
audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the
directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate
to the company's circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered
necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial
statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In
forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial
statements,




G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED

AUDITORS' REPORT TO G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 24 OF SCHEDULE 8 TO THE COMPANIES ACT 1985

Opinion
In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31

October 1996 and of its profit for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the
provisions of the Companies Act 1985 applicable to small companies.”

,\(QJQ @~

Newby Castleman 8 May 1997
Chartered Accountants

Registered Auditor

22 Park Road

Melton Mowbray

Leicestershire

LE13 17T




G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 OCTOBER 1996

Notes

Fixed assets
Tangible assets 2

Current assets

Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within
one year

Net current assets

Total assets less current liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due after
more than one year

Provisions for liabilities and charges

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 3
Revaluation reserve

Profit and loss account

Shareholders’ funds

in preparing these abbreviated accounts:

25,227
239,628
2,833

267,688

(230,022)

1996

209,197

37,666

246,863

(31,550)

(3,787)

211,526

60,000
90,076
61,450

211,526

23,803
285,783
5,332

315,018

(295,538)

1995

223,426

19,480

242 906

(42,269)

(5,885)

194,752

60,000
100,084
34,668

194,752

(a) Advantage has been taken of the exemptions conferred by Section A of Part lll of Schedule 8 to the

Companies Act 1985, and

{(b) In the directors’ opinion the company is entitled to these exemptions as a smali company.

In preparing the company's annual financial statements;
{(a) Advantage has been taken of the special exemptions applicable to small companies conferred by Part |

of Scheduie 8 to the Companies Act 1985, and

{b) In the directors' opinion the company is entitled to these exemptions as a small company.




G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 OCTOBER 1996

;7&( “Wware approved by the board on 29 April 1997

A.E Atkins
Director




G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 1996

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Accounting policies

Accounting convention
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover
Turnover represents amounts receivable for goods and services net of VAT and trade discounts,

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to
write off the cost of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows:

Loose tools 33.3% p.a straight line

Plant and machinery 10% p.a reducing balance
Fixtures, fittings & computer equipment 25% p.a reducing balance
Motor vehicles 25% p.a reducing balance

Leasing and hire purchase commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts and finance leases are capiialised as tangible assets
and depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful fives. Obligations under such
agreements are included in creditors net of the finance charge allocated to future periods. The finance
element of the rental payment is charged to the profit and loss account so as to produce a constant
periodic rate of charge on the net obligation ocutstanding in each period.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged against income on a straight line basis over the
lease term.

Stock and work in progress
Work in progress is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Pensions

The pension costs charged in the financial statements represent the contributions payable by the
company during the year in accordance with SSAP 24.

Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided at appropriate rates on all timing differences using the liability method only
to the extent that, in the opinion of the directors, there is a reasonable probability that a liability or asset
will crystallise in the foreseeable future.




G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 1996

2

Fixed assets

Cost
At 1 November 1985
Additions

At 31 October 1996
Depreciation

At 1 November 1985
Charge for the year

At 31 October 1996

Net book value
At 1 November 1995

At 31 October 1996

Share capital

Authorised

150,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each

Allotted, called up and fully paid
60,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each

1996

150,000

Total

615,537
14,754

630,221

392,111
28,983

421,094

223,426

208,187

1995

150,000

60,000

60,000




