

G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 1996



CONTENTS

	Page
Auditors' report	1 - 2
Balance sheet	3 - 4
Notes to the abbreviated accounts	5-6

AUDITORS' REPORT TO G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 24 OF SCHEDULE 8 TO THE COMPANIES ACT 1985

We have examined the abbreviated accounts on pages 3 to 6 together with the financial statements of G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED prepared under section 226 of the Companies Act 1985 for the year ended 31 October 1996.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with Schedule 8 to the Companies Act 1985. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to the company's entitlement to the exemptions claimed in the directors' statement on page 4 and whether the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with that Schedule.

Basis of opinion

We have carried out the procedures we considered necessary to confirm, by reference to the audited financial statements, that the company is entitled to the exemptions and that the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared from those financial statements. The scope of our work for the purpose of this report does not include examining or dealing with events after the date of our report on the full financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion the company is entitled under sections 246 and 247 of the Companies Act 1985 to the exemptions conferred by Section A of Part III of Schedule 8 to that Act, in respect of the year ended 31 October 1996, and the abbreviated accounts on pages 3 to 6 have been properly prepared in accordance with that Schedule.

Other information

On 8 May 1997 we reported, as auditors of G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED, to the members on the financial statements prepared under section 226 of the Companies Act 1985 for the year ended 31 October 1996, and our audit report was as follows:

"We have audited the financial statements on pages 3 to 10 which have been prepared under the historical cost convention and the accounting policies set out on page 5.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

As described on the Directors' Report the company's directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on those statements and to report our opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the company's circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements.

AUDITORS' REPORT TO G.W ATKINS & SONS LIMITED PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 24 OF SCHEDULE 8 TO THE COMPANIES ACT 1985

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 October 1996 and of its profit for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 1985 applicable to small companies."

Newby Castleman

Chartered Accountants

Registered Auditor

22 Park Road

Melton Mowbray

Leicestershire

LE13 1TT

8 May 1997

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 OCTOBER 1996

	Notes	£	1996 £	£	1995 £
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	2		209,197		223,426
Current assets					
Stocks		25,227		23,903	
Debtors		239,628		285,783	
Cash at bank and in hand		2,833		5,332	
		267,688		315,018	
Creditors: amounts falling due within		•		,	
one year		(230,022)		(295,538)	
Net current assets			37,666		19,480
Total assets less current liabilities			246,863		242,906
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year			(31,550)		(42,269)
Provisions for liabilities and charges			(3,787)		(5,885)
			211,526		194,752
One that are discounted					
Capital and reserves	•		00.000		
Called up share capital	3		60,000		60,000
Revaluation reserve			90,076		100,084
Profit and loss account			61,450		34,668
Shareholders' funds			211,526		194,752

In preparing these abbreviated accounts:

- (a) Advantage has been taken of the exemptions conferred by Section A of Part III of Schedule 8 to the Companies Act 1985, and
- (b) In the directors' opinion the company is entitled to these exemptions as a small company.

In preparing the company's annual financial statements:

- (a) Advantage has been taken of the special exemptions applicable to small companies conferred by Part I of Schedule 8 to the Companies Act 1985, and
- (b) In the directors' opinion the company is entitled to these exemptions as a small company.

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 OCTOBER 1996

The financial statements were approved by the board on 29 April 1997

A.E Atkins

Director

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 1996

1 Accounting policies

1.1 Accounting convention

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

1.2 Turnover

Turnover represents amounts receivable for goods and services net of VAT and trade discounts.

1.3 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows:

Loose tools

Plant and machinery

10% p.a reducing balance
Fixtures, fittings & computer equipment

Motor vehicles

33.3% p.a straight line

10% p.a reducing balance

25% p.a reducing balance

1.4 Leasing and hire purchase commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts and finance leases are capitalised as tangible assets and depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Obligations under such agreements are included in creditors net of the finance charge allocated to future periods. The finance element of the rental payment is charged to the profit and loss account so as to produce a constant periodic rate of charge on the net obligation outstanding in each period.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged against income on a straight line basis over the lease term.

1.5 Stock and work in progress

Work in progress is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

1.6 Pensions

The pension costs charged in the financial statements represent the contributions payable by the company during the year in accordance with SSAP 24.

1.7 Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided at appropriate rates on all timing differences using the liability method only to the extent that, in the opinion of the directors, there is a reasonable probability that a liability or asset will crystallise in the foreseeable future.

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 1996

2	Fixed assets		
			Total
			£
	Cost		
	At 1 November 1995		615,537
	Additions		14,754
	At 31 October 1996		630,291
	Depreciation		
	At 1 November 1995		392,111
	Charge for the year		28,983
	At 31 October 1996		421,094
	Net book value		
	At 1 November 1995		223,426
	At 31 October 1996		209,197
3	Share capital	1996	1995
		£	£
	Authorised		
	150,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each	150,000	150,000
			<u> · </u>
	Allotted, called up and fully paid		
	60,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each	60,000	60,000